

No. 23-20165

***In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit***

---

*Bay Area Unitarian Universalist Church; Drink Houston Better, L.L.C.,  
doing business as Antidote Coffee; Perk You Later,  
L.L.C.,*

*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

v.

*Harris County District Attorney Kim Ogg; County Sheriff Ed Gonzalez;  
Webster Acting Chief Pete Bacon; Chief of Houston Police Department  
Troy Finner; City of Webster,*

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas Houston Division  
(Case Nos. 4:20-cv-3081)  
The Honorable Ewing Werlein, Jr., Presiding.

---

**APPELLEE WEBSTER ACTING POLICE CHIEF PETE BACON'S  
BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC**

---

William S. Helfand  
Sean M. Higgins  
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400  
Houston, Texas 77046  
[Bill.Helfand@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Bill.Helfand@lewisbrisbois.com)  
[Sean.Higgins@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Sean.Higgins@lewisbrisbois.com)  
[Tel.] (713) 659-6767  
[Fax] (713) 759-6830

**Attorneys for Appellee Webster Acting Police Chief Pete Bacon**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statement of relevant facts.....	1
1. The trespass statute.....	1
2. Plaintiffs’ allegations. ....	2
3. The Webster Police Department does not treat the Church differently based on the Church’s decision not to display a notice under Section 30.06. ....	3
B. The course of proceedings. ....	5
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	5
2. Proceedings in this Court.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The Church does not have an injury in fact. ....	12
1. The criminal trespass statutes do not impose requirements or penalties on the Church.....	13
2. The statutes do not subject Plaintiffs to an unconstitutional condition. ....	15
3. The Church has no injury, whether it chooses to post the statutory signs or not. ....	16
4. The Church’s injury, if any, is remote, speculative, and conjectural. ....	18
B. The Church does not have a redressable injury.....	20
1. Declaratory relief will not provide redress.....	21

2. Injunctive relief will not provide redress.....22

C. The Church fails to show an injury that is fairly traceable to  
Chief Bacon. ....24

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Allen v. Wright*,  
**468 U.S. 737** (1984)..... 21

*Bay Area Unitarian Universalist Church v. Ogg*,  
**2025 WL 1066187** (5th Cir. April 9, 2025) .....6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 17, 19, 25

*Beltran v. City of El Paso*,  
**367 F.3d 299** (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*California v. Texas*,  
**593 U.S. 659** (2024)..... 21

*Davis v. FEC*,  
**554 U.S. 724** (2008)..... 6, 7, 13

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.*,  
**489 U.S. 189** (1989)..... 15

*Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v Environmental  
 Protection Agency*,  
**145 S.Ct. 2121** (2025)..... 20, 21

*Disability Rights S. Carolina v. McMaster*,  
**24 F.4th 89** (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 24

*E.T. v. Paxton*,  
**41 F.4th 709** (5th Cir. 2022)..... 12

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
**602 U.S. 367** (2024)..... 20

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC),  
 Inc.*,  
**528 U.S. 167** (2000)..... 20

*Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
**946 F.3d 649** (5th Cir. 2019)..... 20

*Leeke v. Timmerman*  
 454 U.S. 83 (1981)..... 15

*Lefebure v. D’Aquilla*,  
 15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 15, 18, 24

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 15

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

*McKee v. City of Rockwall*,  
 877 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 16

*McKinney v. Irving Independent School Dist.*,  
 309 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 16

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 12, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Perkins v. Cabana*,  
 794 F.2d 168 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 936 (1986)..... 23

*Robertson v. U.S. ex rel Watson*,  
 560 U.S. 272 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting) ..... 24

*Schall v. Martin*,  
 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 23

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 24

*Smallwood v. Johnson*,  
 73 F.3d 1343 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23

*Spokeo v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 12

*Spriggs v. United States*,  
 132 F.4th 376 (5th Cir. 2025)..... 11

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*,  
 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 13

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of  
 Church and State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 13

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 11

**Constitutional provisions**

U. S. Const. amend. I ..... 6, 13

U. S. Const. amend. II ..... 5

U. S. Const. amend. V and XIV ..... 3

**Statutes**

Tex. Penal Code § 30.05 ..... 1, 7

Tex. Penal Code § 30.05 et seq. .... 1, 14

Tex. Penal Code § 30.06 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 18

Tex. Penal Code §§ 30.06, 30.07 ..... 1, 2, 3, 14, 20, 21, 23, 25

Tex. Penal Code § 30.07 ..... 1, 2, 3, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 5
